DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Notice of Staff Attendance at North American Electric Reliability Corporation Standard Drafting Team Meeting

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission hereby gives notice that members of the Commission and/or Commission staff may attend the following meetings:

North American Electric Reliability Corporation Project 2021–07 Extreme Cold Weather Grid Operations, Preparedness, and Coordination Standard Drafting Team Meeting on: April 25, 2023 (1:00 p.m.–3:00 p.m. eastern time)

Further information regarding these meetings may be found at: https://www.nerc.com/Pages/Calendar.aspx.

The discussions at the meetings, which are open to the public, may address matters at issue in the following Commission proceeding:

Docket No. RD23–1–000 Extreme Cold Weather Reliability Standards EOP– 011–3 and EOP–012–1

For further information, please contact Chanel Chasanov, 202–502–8569, or *chanel.chasanov@ferc.gov*.

Dated: April 18, 2023.

Debbie-Anne A. Reese,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2023-08608 Filed 4-21-23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket Nos. RD23-2-001; AD21-15-000]

North American Electric Reliability Corporation, Joint Federal-State Task Force on Electric Transmission; Notice of North American Electric Reliability Corporation Physical Security Reliability Standards Study and Inviting Post-Meeting Comments

On February 15, 2023, in Docket No. AD21–15–000, the Joint Federal-State Task Force on Electric Transmission (Task Force) convened for a public meeting to discuss physical security of the transmission system.

On April 14, 2023, in Docket No. RD23–2–001, the North American Electric Reliability Corporation (NERC) submitted its report on its study evaluating Reliability Standard CIP– 014–3, as directed by the Commission's December 15, 2022 order.¹

All interested persons are invited to file comments no later than May 15, 2023. Submitting a single document for both dockets is encouraged but not required.

Comments may be filed electronically via the internet.2 Instructions are available on the Commission's website http://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/ efiling.asp. For assistance, please contact FERC Online Support at FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov or toll free at 1-866-208-3676, or for TTY, (202) 502-8659. Although the Commission strongly encourages electronic filing, documents may also be paper-filed. To paper-file, submissions sent via the U.S. Postal Service must be addressed to: Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Office of the Secretary, 888 First Street NE, Washington, DC 20426. Submissions sent via any other carrier must be addressed to: Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Office of the Secretary, 12225 Wilkins Avenue, Rockville, MD 20852.

For more information related to NERC's study report, please contact Leigh Anne Faugust, (202) 502–6396, or leigh.faugust@ferc.gov. For more information related to the Task Force, please contact Gretchen Kershaw, (202) 502–8213, or gretchen.kershaw@ferc.gov.

Dated: April 18, 2023.

Debbie-Anne A. Reese,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2023-08610 Filed 4-21-23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RD23-4-000]

Commission Information Collection Activities (FERC-725G); Comment Request; Extension

AGENCY: Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, DOE.

ACTION: Notice of information collection and request for comments.

SUMMARY: In compliance with the requirements of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (Commission or FERC) is soliciting public comment on proposed revisions of the currently approved information

collection, FERC–725G, (Mandatory Reliability Standards for the Bulk-Power System).

DATES: Comments on the collection of information are due June 23, 2023.

ADDRESSES: You may submit copies of your comments (identified by Docket No. RD23–4–000) by one of the following methods:

Electronic filing through *http://www.ferc.gov*, is preferred.

- *Électronic Filing:* Documents must be filed in acceptable native applications and print-to-PDF, but not in scanned or picture format.
- For those unable to file electronically, comments may be filed by USPS mail or by hand (including courier) delivery:
- Mail via U.S. Postal Service Only:
 Addressed to: Federal Energy
 Regulatory Commission, Secretary of the
 Commission, 888 First Street NE,
 Washington, DC 20426.
- Hand (including courier) delivery:
 Deliver to: Federal Energy Regulatory
 Commission, 12225 Wilkins Avenue,
 Rockville, MD 20852.

Instructions: All submissions must be formatted and filed in accordance with submission guidelines at: http://www.ferc.gov. For user assistance, contact FERC Online Support by email at ferconlinesupport@ferc.gov, or by phone at (866) 208–3676 (toll-free).

Docket: Users interested in receiving automatic notification of activity in this docket or in viewing/downloading comments and issuances in this docket may do so at http://www.ferc.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ellen Brown may be reached by email at *DataClearance@FERC.gov*, telephone at (202) 502–8663.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title: FERC–725G (Mandatory Reliability Standards for the Bulk-Power System: Approval of PRC Reliability Standard PRC–002–4.

OMB Control No.: 1902–0252. Type of Request: Approval of FERC–725G information collection requirements associated with proposed PRC Reliability Standard PRC–002–4.

Abstract: This Notice pertains to the FERC–725G information collection requirements associated with PRC Reliability Standard PRC–002–4, (Disturbance Monitoring and Reporting Requirements), the associated Violation Risk Factors and Violation Severity Levels, and the proposed implementation plan including the retirement of the currently effective Reliability Standard PRC–002–3, proposed by the North American Electric Reliability (NERC) in a petition dated March 10, 2023. NERC also

 $^{^1}$ N. Am. Elec. Reliability Corp., 181 FERC \P 61,230 (2022).

² See 18 CFR 385.2001(a)(1)(iii) (2022).